Sindh Sales Tax Special Procedure (Withholding) Rules, 2014  `
The
SINDH SALES TAX SPECIAL PROCEDURE
(WITHHOLDING) RULES, 2014
Notification No. SRB-3-4/14/2014, dated 1st July, 2014.--
In exercise of the powers conferred by section 13 of the Sindh
Sales Tax on Services Act, 2011 (Sindh Act No. XII of 2011), read
with sub-section (4) of section 3, sub-section (3) of section 9, and
section 72 thereof, the Sindh Revenue Board, with the approval of

website or web page of newspapers and periodicals
published in Sindh] 3[* * *]) or renting of
immovable property services (tariff heading
9806.3000) or services of auctioneers (tariff heading
9819.9100) or services of inter-city transportation or
carriage of goods by road (tariff heading 9836.0000,
other than those through pipeline or conduit 4[or
through specialized car carriers or through the fleet
of logistic companies owning not less than 25 goods
transport vehicles]), and also the persons providing
or rendering the services of advertising agents (tariff
heading 9805.7000) who issue release orders or
book advertisement space in relation to
advertisement services (tariff heading 98.02 and the
sub-headings thereof); 5[* * *]]
1. Clause (f) substituted by Notification No. SRB-3-4/4/2015, dated 1st July, 2015, w.e.f.
1st July, 2015, reported as PTCL 2015 St. 309. At the time of substitution Clause (f) was
under:--
“(f) FBR-registered or SRB-registered persons receiving the services of
advertisements; and”
2 The comma and words added by Notification No. SRB-3-4/32/2019, dated 3rd August,
2019, w.e.f. 1st July, 2019, reported as PTCL 2019 St. 870(i).
3 The comma and words ", other than those of sub-heading 9802.4000" omitted by
Notification No. SRB-3-4/20/2019, dated 27th June, 2019, w.e.f. 1st July, 2019, reported
as PTCL 2019 St. 737.
4 The words added by Notification No. SRB-3-4/18/2016, dated 7th October, 2016,
reported as PTCL 2017 St. 111(ii).
5 The word "and" omitted by Notification No. SRB-3-4/24/2019, dated 1st July, 2019,
reported as PTCL 2019 St. 745.
Sindh Sales Tax Special Procedure (Withholding) Rules, 2014  `
1[(g) SRB-registered persons receiving or procuring
taxable service from un-registered persons;
(h) SRB-registered persons or insurers (tariff heading
9813.1000 and the sub-heads thereof) receiving or
procuring the services provided or rendered by
insurance agents or insurance brokers (tariff heading
9855.0000);
(i) persons or passengers using the services of a cab
aggregator (tariff heading 9846.0000) required to
deduct or withhold the tax in relation to the services
provided or rendered by the owners or drivers of the
motor vehicles using the services of the cab
aggregators (tariff heading 9846.0000); and
(j) persons receiving or procuring such of the services
of contractors (tariff heading 9814.2000) and
construction (tariff heading 9824.0000) as are liable
to reduced rate of tax at 2% or 5% under
notification No. SRB-3-4/9/2017 dated 2nd June,
2017 or are liable to reduced rate of tax at 5% under
notification SRB-3-4/3/2018 dated 6th February,
2018 and No. SRB-3-4/8/2013 dated lst July, 2013.]
Provided that a person shall be treated as a withholding
agent, for the purpose of these rules, only if he is resident in Sindh
or has a place of business in Sindh.
(3) They shall come into force with effect from the first

FTN under the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001
(Ordinance No. XLIX of 2001) or the rules or
procedure made thereunder];
(6) “Form” means the form prescribed under these
rules;
(7) “Rules” means the Sindh Sales Tax Special
Procedure (Withholding) Rules, 2014;
(8) “SRB-registered person” means a person registered
with SRB under the Sindh Sales Tax on Services
Act, 2011, for providing or rendering of taxable
services as defined in clause (96) of section 2
thereof;
(9) “Sales tax” or “Tax” means the Sindh sales tax on
services as defined in clause (92) of section 2 of the
Act;
1 The words added by Notification No. SRB-3-4/11/2016, dated 28th June, 2016, w.e.f.
1st July, 2016, reported as PTCL 2017 St. 102.
Sindh Sales Tax Special Procedure (Withholding) Rules, 2014  `
(10) “Un-registered person” means a person who is
liable to be registered under the Act but is actually

which SRB shall issue him a User ID, Password and PIN Code for
Sindh sales tax withholding and payment purposes.
(3) A withholding agent, other than a person or a
recipient of 3[the taxable] services covered by clause (f) of sub-rule
(2) of rule 1, shall deduct an amount equal to one-fifth of the total
amount of sales tax shown in the sales tax invoice issued by a
registered person and shall make payment of the balance amount to
service provider as per illustration given below,--
ILLUSTRATION: Value of
taxable services excluding
sales tax
Rs. 1000
Sales tax chargeable @ 4[13%] Rs. 5[130]
1 The words, brackets and comma added by Notification No. SRB-3-4/16/2014, dated 1st
October, 2014, reported as PTCL 2014 St. 1054(ii).
2 The words inserted by Notification No. SRB-3-4/18/2020, dated 29th June, 2020, w.e.f.
1st July, 2020, reported as PTCL 2020 St. 738.
3. Substituted for the word “advertisement” by Notification No. SRB-3-4/4/2015, dated 1st
July, 2015, w.e.f. 1st July, 2015, reported as PTCL 2015 St. 309.
4. Substituted for the figures “

invoiced or billed or demanded or charged by such un-registered
service provider and, unless otherwise specified in the contract
between the service recipient and the service provider, the amount
of sales tax for the purpose of this rule, shall be worked out on the
basis of gross value of taxable services 2[under the tax fraction
formula]:
Provided that in case a withholding agent receives taxable
services from an un-registered person, he shall be responsible to
obtain and keep in record a copy of the CNIC of the un-registered
service provider if he is an individual and a copy of the NTN
certificate of the un-registered service provider if he is an AOP or a
company. The withholding agent shall also be responsible to enter
the name, CNIC and NTN of the un-registered service provider
correctly in the relevant columns of the return Form SST-03 or
SSTW-03, as the case may be.
1 Proviso added by Notification No. SRB-3-4/13/2017, dated 5th June, 2017.
2. The words inserted by Notification No. SRB-3-4/4/2015, dated 1st July, 2015, w.e.f. 1st
July, 2015, reported as PTCL 2015 St. 309.
Sindh Sales Tax Special Procedure (Withholding) Rules, 2014  `
(5) A person mentioned in clause (f) of sub-rule (2) of